Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Bay
License Number: 1305317 ANDREWS PLACE APARTMENTS
License Type: Lodging 1914 FRANKFORD AVE , PANAMA CITY 32405

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1597835 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-06-4 Fire alarm control panel emitting an audible alarm. For

reporting purposes only. Audible alarm in office building
and in buildings 2, 5, 6, and 10

1300977
Lodging

License Number: TURTLE LAKE APARTMENTS

License Type:

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1589122 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-01-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the

extinguisher is overcharged by unit F302. For reporting
purposes only.

1305323
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1589972 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only. Observed fire extinguisher in recharge zone in front

of apartment 2304 building 200.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

4324 W 20TH STREET , PANAMA CITY 32405

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

SUNNYSIDE LAND HOLDINGS, LLC
21101 PANAMA CITY BEACH PARKWAY , PANAMA CITY BEACH 32413

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1620887 SHARKEYS LODGE MOTEL
License Type: Lodging 30 SE 5 ST, DANIA BEACH 33004

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1236038

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Extinguisher between units 11 & 12 in recharge zone.

Violation Code
01-02-4

1621802
Lodging

License Number:

License Type:
Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1597803

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4

only.Observed by unit 3

Insp Type:

KADY PROPERTIES LLC 1616
1616 NE 11 ST , FORT LAUDERDALE 33304

Insp Type:

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Broward

License Number: 1620945 PIER SIXTY-SIX HOTEL

License Type: Lodging 2301 SE 17 ST, FORT LAUDERDALE 33316

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1183115 Insp Type: Lodging-Licensing Inspection  Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

08-03-4

License Number: 1619289

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 12/30/2024

Violation Code
01-02-4

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only.

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

EXTENDED STAY AMERICA SUITES #1563

6001 NW 6 WAY , FORT LAUDERDALE 33309

Inspection Number: 1182335 Insp Type:

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only. Between rooms 218-220 **Repeat Violation**

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1620897 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA SUITES 8021
License Type: Lodging 1400 SW 11TH WAY , DEERFIELD BEACH 33441

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1179351

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. Observed at fire
extinguisher by front office. For reporting purposes only.

**Repeat Violation**

1620868
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1176032

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.Observed trouble light

illuminated on fire alarm control panel next to front desk.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

CROWNE PLAZA FORT LAUDERDALE AIRPORT/CRUISE
455 SR 84 , FORT LAUDERDALE 33316

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1620747 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA SUITES #869
License Type: Lodging 5851 N ANDREWS AVE EXT , FORT LAUDERDALE 33309

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1182322
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

1607221
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1177925
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

FORT LAUDERDALE GRAND HOTEL
4900 POWERLINE ROAD , OAKLAND PARK 33309

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1618409 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA SUITES #328
License Type: Lodging 1200 FAU RESEARCH PARK BLVD , DEERFIELD BEACH 33441

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1179352
Observation

No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit 137 and
313. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-05-4

1607221
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1177925

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

FORT LAUDERDALE GRAND HOTEL
4900 POWERLINE ROAD , OAKLAND PARK 33309

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329248 SONDER THE DECO
License Type: Lodging 1050 WASHINGTON AVENUE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1183132 Insp Type:

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

2329330
Lodging

License Number: OCEANSIDE HOTEL

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1183211 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4 Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Observed extinguisher with no breaking device at the

ground floor building 4, by unit 4104.

2329452
Lodging

License Number: GIRASOLE APARTMENTS

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1183215 Insp Type:
Violation Code

01-06-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Extinguisher located in front of the office at the lower
lobby. **Repeat Violation**

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

6084 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

5445 COLLINS AVENUE CU 10 , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329463 DCROSS MANAGEMENT
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1178694

Violation Code
01-01-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is overcharged. For reporting purposes only.
observed fire extinguisher at the lower lobby without
breaking device. Extinguisher is located in front of Girasol
Apartments office . **Repeat Violation**

2329444
Lodging

License Number: VILLA UNO LLC

License Type:

Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1177314

Violation Code Observation

01-05-4 Portable fire extinguisher obstructed/not accessible. For
reporting purposes only. Observed fire extinguisher by
room 10 blocked by a plant. Operator removed.

**Corrected On-Site**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

5445 COLLINS AVENUE UNIT C17 , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

727-735 2 ST , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2311704 QUALITY INN SOUTH
License Type: Lodging 14501 S DIXIE HWY , MIAMI 67988

Insp Date: 12/30/2024

Violation Code
01-06-4

License Number:

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/03/2025

Violation Code
01-06-4

2303471

Inspection Number: 1237234

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Observed fire extinguisher locked inside box with a
lock and without hammer next to room 129. **Repeat
Violation**

RAINBOW MOTEL
835 SW 24 AVE , MIAMI 33135

Inspection Number: 1237171

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. By door 27

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2306670 SURFCOMBER HOTEL (THE)
License Type: Lodging 1717 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 92081

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1178188
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329463 DCROSS MANAGEMENT

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1178694

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. Observed trouble light
flashing ( main panel at the lobby ) **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

5445 COLLINS AVENUE UNIT C17 , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329420 801 ALTON ROAD LLC
License Type: Lodging 807 ALTON RD , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1177382
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. In building 801.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329490
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1178929
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

HOME2 SUITES/ TRU BY HILTON MIAMI
5560 BLUE LAGOON DR , MIAMI 33126

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329467 GOODTIME HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 601 WASHINGTON AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Insp Date: 12/30/2024

Violation Code
08-01-4

License Number:

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 12/30/2024

Violation Code
08-01-4

2327515

Inspection Number: 1179168 Insp Type:

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Observed L 138767
expired on 5/5/2024, FL 138766 expired on 5/5/2024,
FL138765 expired on 5/5/2034, FL 138764 expired on
5/5/2024. **Repeat Violation**

EXTENDED STAY AMERICA
6605 NW 7 ST , MIAMI 33126

Inspection Number: 1177896 Insp Type:

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. Observed boilers FL0O55351 expired on 08/12/22, FL
055350 expired 08/12/22 - From follow-up inspection
2024-12-30: Observed boilers FL055351 expired on
08/12/22, FL 055350 expired 08/12/22 **Time Extended**

Routine - Lodging Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2311837 NORTH MIAMI BEACH GARDEN INN & SUITE
License Type: Lodging 148 NW 167 ST , MIAMI 33169

Insp Date: 01/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1240647

Observation

- From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only. Observed silent alarm and trouble alarm light up.
**Repeat Violation** - From follow-up inspection 2025-
01-02: Observed silent alarm and trouble alarm light up.
**Time Extended**

Violation Code
04-01-4

2612220 RESIDENCE INN

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1176683

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.Trouble light illuminated
on fire panel. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

2613245
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1176130

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.Trouble light illuminated
on fire panel. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

10551 DEERWOOD PARK BLVD , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

SHERATON JACKSONVILLE HOTEL
10605 DEERWOOD PARK BLVD , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval
License Number: 2608853 EMBASSY SUITES JACKSONVILLE
License Type: Lodging 9300 BAYMEADOWS RD , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1176107

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only.Fire extinguisher by 528, 515 missing hammer.

Violation Code
01-06-4

2609190
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1176592

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.Trouble light illuminated
at fire panel. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

MARRIOTT JACKSONVILLE HOTEL
4670 SALISBURY RD , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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& Professional Regulation
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Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval
License Number: 2608853 EMBASSY SUITES JACKSONVILLE
License Type: Lodging 9300 BAYMEADOWS RD , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1176107

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Boiler certificate
expired 11.16.24. Was reinspected 12.2024 per person in

charge has yet to issue new certificate.

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

License Number: 2609173 STAYABLE SUITES JACKSONVILLE
License Type: Lodging 812 DUNN AVE , JACKSONVILLE 32218
Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1240899 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Administrative complaint

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes

only.Unable to access fire extinguisher, by laundry room,
by 112, 318, 218, 219, 227,

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of

recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Hillsborough
License Number: 3905288 RED ROOF INN TAMPA FAIRGROUNDS
License Type: Lodging 5001 US 301 N, TAMPA 33610

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1235355
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

3907679 OASIS BAY SUITES

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1177737

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

available. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

3001 UNIVERSITY CENTER DR , TAMPA 33612

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation
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Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Lake

License Number: 4502372 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS & SUITES-CLERMONT SE-WEST
ORLANDO

License Type: Lodging 105 SUMMER BAY BLVD. , CLERMONT 34714

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1176862

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only.-expired 7/27/24 - From follow-up inspection 2024-
12-30: **Time Extended**

4800383
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

QUALITY INN

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1239855

Violation Code Observation

04-02-4 - From initial inspection : No smoke detector provided in
guest room/unit. For reporting purposes only.Smoke alarm
removed from wall and sitting on towel rack inside room
#208. Smoke alarm is not functioning. **Warning** -
From follow-up inspection 2025-01-03: Manager stated
room #208 was occupied. Smoke detector missing from
wall with wires hanging inside room #102. **Admin

Complaint**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

1125 N YOUNG BLVD , CHIEFLAND 32626

Complaint Partial Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Marion
License Number: 5201916 SERENITY GARDENS AT BELLEVIEW
License Type: Lodging 5836 SE DREW RD , BELLEVIEW 34420

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1601923

Violation Code
01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Between units A8 and A9 extinguisher in red housing
is in recharge zone. **Repeat Violation**

5201916
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1601923

Violation Code Observation

01-03-4 Portable fire extinguisher missing from it's designated
location (sign present indicating designated location). For
reporting purposes only.Missing from red extinguisher case

between units A4 and A5.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

SERENITY GARDENS AT BELLEVIEW
5836 SE DREW RD , BELLEVIEW 34420

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Martin

License Number: 5300982 JUPITER WATERFRONT INN

License Type: Lodging 18903 SE US 1 , TEQUESTA 33469

Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1239549 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

08-03-4

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only.Not available at time
of inspection. Please contact Palm Beach County Fire
Marshal at 561-616-7030. **Repeat Violation**

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Monroe
License Number: 5403187 FARO BLANCO RESORT & YACHT CLUB
License Type: Lodging 1996 OVERSEAS HWY , MARATHON 33050

Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1177985 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

5403173 FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1182444 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

5403173 FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1182444 Insp Type:

Observation

In laundry area the lint room has an alarm emitting an
audible alarm. For reporting purposes only.This alarm is.
This audible alarm is coming from a water heating device
in lint room

Violation Code
04-06-4

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

13201 OVERSEAS HWY , MARATHON 33050

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

13201 OVERSEAS HWY , MARATHON 33050

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Nassau
License Number: 5500969 AMERICAN BEACH VILLAS
License Type: Lodging 5553 GREGG ST , AMERICAN BCH 32034

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1599270 Insp Type:

Violation Code
01-03-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher missing from it's designated
location (sign present indicating designated location). For
reporting purposes only.Missing by unit 7.

5602254
Lodging

License Number: BENT CREEK APTS I1

License Type:

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1588515 Insp Type:

Observation

Electrical outlet damaged to indicate a malfunction. For
reporting purposes only:Apartment 1003 - exterior front
outlet cover missing exposing the interior wiring.

Violation Code
07-04-4

5801201
Lodging

License Number:

License Type: 606 LEE RD , ORLANDO 05685

Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1240836 Insp Type:
Violation Code

01-01-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is overcharged. For reporting purposes only.In
housekeeping laundry

COUNTRY SIDE INN & SUITES

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

209 BENT CREEK RD , CRESTVIEW 92956

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Complaint Full Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange

License Number: 5809006 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA #9809

License Type: Lodging 8687 COMMODITY CIR , ORLANDO 32819

Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1183175 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 5801498 AVANTI PALMS RESORT AND CONFERENCE CENTER
License Type: Lodging 6515 INTERNATIONAL DR , ORLANDO 32819
Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1183173 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.FL 135118, FL
099997, FL 131968, FL 096827, FL121919, FL 121926
expire 12/14/24Inspected in November and waiting on

new certificates

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange
License Number: 5808632 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA #174
License Type: Lodging 6451 WESTWOOD BLVD , ORLANDO 32821

Insp Date: 01/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1176372

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. **Repeat Violation** - From follow-up inspection
2025-01-02: **Time Extended**

5900700
Lodging

License Number: IRLO

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1236210

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 - From initial inspection : No boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report available. For reporting purposes
only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-01-02: **Time

Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

5565 W IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY , KISSIMMEE 34746

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Palm Beach
License Number: 6014086 AMRIT OCEAN
License Type: Lodging 3100 N OCEAN DR, RIVIERA BEACH 33404

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1183216

Observation
No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

Violation Code
08-03-4

Insp Type:

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

available. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat
Violation**
License Number: 6013984 INTOWN SUITES MILITARY TRAIL

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1183184

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

5801 N MILITARY TRL , RIVIERA BEACH 33407

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Complaint Full Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
Report Date: 01/04/2025
@ I Division of Hotels & Restaurants
Fire Observations Reporting

Palm Beach

License Number: 6011442 ROYAL ST GEORGE

License Type: Lodging 1651 BRANDYWINE RD , WEST PALM BEACH 33409

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1623111 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the

panel. For reporting purposes only.At building 400; audible State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter

alarm/trouble light illuminated on control panel. **Repeat 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and

Violation** the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Pinellas
License Number: 6201477 GATEWAY MOTEL
License Type: Lodging 4990 34 ST N, ST. PETERSBURG 33714

Insp Date: 01/03/2025

Violation Code
01-02-4

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/30/2024

Violation Code
08-01-4

6201769
Lodging

Inspection Number: 1234163

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only. Near unit 24

SAFETY HARBOR RESORT

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

105 N BAYSHORE DR, SAFETY HARBOR 34695

Inspection Number: 1177487

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.121767 expired
10/14/2024 134756 expired 10/14/2024 121766 expired
10/14/2024, 121769 expired 10/14/2024 both state
"removed" on DIVISION OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL The
Bureau of Fire Prevention BOILER SAFETY SECTION
website.Operator states inspections were completed in
October and the certificates have not been processed as
they are behind on issuing certificates.The boiler for the
sauna/steam room F2018626A: operator provided email
saying that the internal and external inspection was
completed on 12/23/24, and that an installation permit
pulled from Florida state and Carbon monoxide instillation
form are still needed.

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

St. Lucie
License Number: 6600792 RED ROOF INN
License Type: Lodging 3236 S US #1, FT PIERCE 34982

Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1236904 Insp Type:
Violation Code

04-03-4

Observation

Smoke detector/alarm in guest room/unit damaged as to
appear to be inoperable. For reporting purposes only.
Smoke detector not installed rm 110

7406406
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1623120 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.-fire panel in building
1511 has trouble light.-no power at fire panel in building

1515.

7405449
Lodging

License Number: ROYAL INN OF RIDGEWOOD

License Type:

Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1235575 Insp Type:

Violation Code
02-04-4

Observation

Scooter stored inside the large water heater room/storage
room.Gas can can in storage room/water heater room.For
reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

1500 SAN MARCO DRIVE (FL) OWNER LLC
1500 SAN MARCO DR , ORMOND BEACH 32174

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

810 S RIDGEWOOD AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
@ I Division of Hotels & Restaurants
Fire Observations Reporting

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Volusia
License Number: 7400051 DAYS INN SPEEDWAY
License Type: Lodging 2904 W INTL SPEEDWAY BLVD , DAYTONA BEACH 32124
Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1234215 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
01-05-4 Portable fire extinguisher obstructed/not accessible. For Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
reporting purposes only.-fire extinguisher cabinet missing the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
hammer in stairway across from room 147-fire extinguisher chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
cabinet missing hammer in stairway across from room 189 establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
License Number: 7405603 SLEEP INN ORMOND BEACH
License Type: Lodging 170 WILLIAMSON BOULEVARD , ORMOND BEACH 32174
Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1235091 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the

panel. For reporting purposes only.

State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7401130 RAINTREE MOTEL
License Type: Lodging 530 S RIDGEWOOD AVE , DAYTONA BCH 44930

Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1235835

Violation Code
04-03-4

Observation

Smoke detector/alarm in guest room/unit damaged as to
appear to be inoperable. For reporting purposes only.-
second floor in main building fire detector beeping

7400051
Lodging

License Number: DAYS INN SPEEDWAY

License Type:

Insp Date: 12/30/2024 Inspection Number: 1234215

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.-FL 131933

11/10/2023 **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

2904 W INTL SPEEDWAY BLVD , DAYTONA BEACH 32124

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/04/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7406453 SUPER 8
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1177312

Violation Code
06-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Path to door marked as an exit is
blocked. For reporting purposes only.-caution tape in front
of south exit door in stairwell. Per person in charge self
closure is broken-caution tape on north exit door in
stairwell,employee removed tape from north door. -
From follow-up inspection 2024-12-27: Exit on south
stairway caution tape over door per employee self closure
broken

7406453
Lodging

License Number: SUPER 8

License Type:

Insp Date: 12/27/2024 Inspection Number: 1177312

Observation

- From initial inspection : Door marked as an exit locked
with a lock that requires a key. For reporting purposes
only.-marked exit to pool area,employee unlocked
**Corrected On-Site** - From follow-up inspection 2024
-12-27:

Violation Code
06-06-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

1242 S RIDGEWOOD AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

1242 S RIDGEWOOD AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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